

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: February 24, 2023 1:47 PM FILING ID: 2A29B55C988EA CASE NUMBER: 2023SA2</p>
<p>Original Proceeding 17th Judicial District Court Case No. 22CR1524 Hon. Robert Kiesnowski</p>	
<p>In Re: Plaintiff THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendant JERELLE AIREINE SMITH</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>BRIAN S. MASON #38008 District Attorney, 17th Judicial District TODD BLUTH #42443* Senior Deputy District Attorney 1000 Judicial Center Drive, Suite 100 Brighton, CO 80601 Phone Number: 303-835-5609 FAX Number: 303-835-5522 * Counsel of Record</p>	<p>Case No.: 23SA2</p>
<p>RESPONSE TO RULE TO SHOW CAUSE</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED	1
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. STARE DECISIS REQUIRES ADHERENCE TO THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS	7
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
B. CAPITAL OFFENSE JURISPRUDENCE IN COLORADO	7
C. PRINCIPLES OF STARE DECISIS	13
D. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT WAS NOT ORIGINALLY ERRONEOUS AND CONDITIONS HAVE NOT SUBSTANTIVELY CHANGED	14
i. THE NATURE AND CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE COUNSEL AGAINST ABANDONING PRECEDENT	17
E. THERE IS NO COMPELLING REASON TO ADOPT THE RATIONALE OF <i>STATE V. AMEER</i>	24
F. THE DEFENDANT’S PROPOSAL VIOLATES PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL INTERPRETATION	27
II. C.R.S. § 16-4-204 DOES NOT CONFER JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER DENYING BOND.....	33
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	33
B. SCOPE OF C.R.S. § 16-4-204	33
C. THE STATUTE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE REVIEW OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION	36
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chavez v. People</i> , 359 P.3d 1040 (Colo.2015).....	30
<i>Colorado Common Cause v. Bledsoe</i> , 810 P.2d 201 (Colo.1991)	28
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	21
<i>Corbett v. Patterson</i> , 272 F.Supp. 602 (D. Colo.1967).....	passim
<i>Creacy v. Indus. Comm'n</i> , 366 P.2d 384 (Colo.1961)	14
<i>Danielson v. Dennis</i> , 139 P.3d 688 (Colo.2006)	27
<i>Friedland v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 105 P.3d 639 (Colo.2005).....	25
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	9, 15
<i>Garnet Ditch & Reservoir Co. v. Sampson</i> , 110 P. 1136 (Colo.1910)...	14
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Railways Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	14
<i>Hogsett v. Neale</i> , 478 P.3d 713 (Colo.2021)	5
<i>Huber v. Colorado Mining Ass'n</i> , 264 P.3d 884 (Colo.2011).....	27, 29
<i>In re Losasso</i> 24 P. 1080 (Colo.1890).....	8, 31
<i>In re People In Interest of A.C.</i> , 517 P.3d 1228 (Colo.2022).....	36
<i>Love v. Klosky</i> , 413 P.3d 1267 (Colo.2018)	17, 23
<i>Markwell v. Cooke</i> , 482 P.3d 422 (Colo.2021).....	23, 28, 31
<i>Mastrian v. Hedman</i> , 326 F.2d 708 (8 th Cir.1964)	18
<i>PDK Lab's Inc. v. U.S. Drug Enf't Admin.</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir.2004)	6
<i>People ex rel. Dunbar v. District Court of Eighteenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 500 P.2d 358 (Colo.1972)	passim
<i>People ex rel. Tate v. Prevost</i> , 134 P. 123 (Colo.1913).....	23
<i>People v. Baez-Lopez</i> , 322 P.3d 924 (Colo.2014).....	7, 33
<i>People v. Benavidez</i> , 222 P.3d 391 (Colo.App.2009)	35
<i>People v. Blagg</i> , 340 P.3d 1137 (Colo.2015)	2, 7, 12, 30
<i>People v. Blehm</i> , 983 P.2d 779 (Colo.1999).....	13
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 442 P.3d 428 (Colo.2019).....	34
<i>People v. Cortes-Gonzalez</i> , 506 P.3d 835 (Colo.2022).....	36
<i>People v. Deason</i> , 670 P.2d 792 (Colo.1983).....	10
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 347 P.3d 621 (Colo.2015)	35
<i>People v. Dist. Ct. In & For Adams Cnty.</i> , 529 P.2d 1335 (Colo.1974) ..	8, 18, 30

<i>People v. District Court</i> , 586 P.2d 31 (Colo.1978).....	10, 15
<i>People v. Fallis</i> , 353 P.3d 934 (Colo.App.2015).....	35
<i>People v. Haines</i> , 549 P.2d 786 (Colo.App.1976)	10, 11, 30
<i>People v. Hines</i> , 572 P.2d 467 (Colo.1977)	12
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 346 P.3d 44 (Colo.2015)	34, 35, 37, 38
<i>People v. Kembel</i> , 2023 CO 5.....	13
<i>People v. LaRosa</i> , 293 P.3d 567 (Colo.2013)	13
<i>People v. Novotny</i> , 320 P.3d 1194 (Colo.2014)	13
<i>People v. Porter</i> , 348 P.3d 922 (Colo.2015)	14, 15
<i>People v. Reynolds</i> , 159 P.3d 684 (Colo.App.2006)	16
<i>People v. Terry</i> , 791 P.2d 374 (Colo.1990)	29
<i>People v. Weiss</i> , 133 P.3d 1180 (Colo.2006)	24
<i>Pueblo Bancorporation v. Lindoe, Inc.</i> , 63 P.3d 353 (Colo.2003)	36
<i>State v. Ameer</i> , 458 P.3d 390 (N.M.2018)	24, 25, 26
<i>Sullivan v. People</i> , 465 P.3d 25 (Colo.2020)	21
<i>Tribe v. District Court In and For Larimer County</i> , 593 P.2d 1369 (Colo. 1979).....	passim
<i>Tulips Invs., LLC v. State ex rel. Suthers</i> , 340 P.3d 1126 (Colo.2015).33	
<i>Warne v. Hall</i> , 373 P.3d 588 (Colo.2016)	27
<i>Well Augmentation Subdistrict of Cent. Colorado Water Conservancy Dist. v. City of Aurora</i> , 221 P.3d 399 (Colo.2009)	28

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. Art. II, § 19	passim
N.R.S. Const. Art. 1, § 7 (amended 1980).....	22
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	17

Statutes

C.R.S. § 16-4-101	passim
C.R.S. § 16-4-103(3)(a)	19
C.R.S. § 16-4-104.....	6, 34
C.R.S. § 16-4-105.....	37
C.R.S. § 16-4-109.....	6, 34
C.R.S. § 16-4-201	6, 19, 34
C.R.S. § 16-4-204.....	passim
C.R.S. § 16-11-103 (1976 Supp.)	10
C.R.S. § 18-3-102 (1)(a)	1, 21

C.R.S. § 18-17-104(3).....	1
C.R.S. § 42-2-3 (1953).....	7

Rules

C.A.R. 21.....	3
Colo. R. Crim. P. 24(d)(1)	19
Crim.P. 24(f) (1979).....	10, 11

Other Authorities

Michael L. Radelet, <i>The History of the Death Penalty in Colorado</i> (2017)	31
Colo. SB20-100	passim
<i>Stare Decisis</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	13
